

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
ABIGAIL NOEL FISHER,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION  
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

—◆—  
SHANNON LEE GOESSLING  
*Counsel of Record*  
KIMBERLY STEWART HERMANN  
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION  
2255 Sewell Mill Road, Suite 320  
Marietta, Georgia 30062  
(770) 977-2131  
shannon@southeasternlegal.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

March 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. This Court should grant certiorari because the Fifth Circuit erred when it ignored this Court’s instructions and instead deferred to UT’s assertion that its race-conscious admissions program was necessary and narrowly tailored.....	2
A. UT failed to demonstrate that no race-neutral alternatives will allow it to achieve its diversity goal.....	3
B. UT did not prove that use of race was necessary or narrowly tailored to achieve its diversity goals .....	5
II. The Court should grant certiorari because the Fifth Circuit improperly accepted UT’s “diversity within diversity” justification for considering race despite a complete lack of evidence in the record and the lack of any constitutionally acceptable rationale .....	7
A. UT failed to lay the factual predicate necessary to support its assertion that its race-conscious admissions program is necessary to attain its goal of qualitative diversity .....	8

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. UT’s race-conscious “holistic” admissions program and the Fifth Circuit’s blind acceptance of it violate the very tenets of the Equal Protection Clause....	9
CONCLUSION.....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	5
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas at Austin, et al.</i> , 758 F.3d 633 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin, et al.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013).....	1, 2, 4, 7
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin, et al.</i> , 631 F.3d 213 (5th Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) .....	4, 6
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007) .....	5, 6, 7
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	8
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986).....	6

## STATUTES

Tex. Educ. Code § 51.803 (1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
